2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
17-17 Q1 How old are you?
1 12 years old or younger 2 0.1
2 13 yearsold 7 0.3
3 14 yearsold 311 131
4 15 yearsold 613 229
5 16 yearsold 668 26.6
6 17 yearsold 511 241
7 18 yearsold or older 285 13.0
Missing 1
18-18 Q2 What isyour sex?
1 Female 1,199 491
2 Male 1,186 50.9
Missing 13
19-19 Q3 In what grade are you?
1 oth grade 636 26.6
2 10th grade 722 252
3 11th grade 518 24.4
4 12th grade 491 23.6
5 Ungraded or other grade 4 0.2
Missing 27
20-20 Q4 Are you Hispanic or Latino?
1 Yes 549 191
2 No 1,820 80.9

Missing 29
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21-28 Q5 What is your race?
H 4 0.1
F 5 0.2
E 1,543 71.1
EF 1 0.0
D 66 2.7
DE 10 04
C 268 16.5
CE 39 12
CD 9 0.3
B 118 36
B E 18 05
BD 5 0.2
B DE 1 0.1
BC 6 0.2
BCE 2 0.1
A 34 11
A E 28 0.8
A D 2 0.1
AC 17 0.6
ACE 11 0.3
ABCE 2 0.0
ABCDE 1 0.0
208
29-32 Q6 How tall are you without your shoes on? (Note: Data are in meters.)

How much do you weigh without your shoes on? (Note: Dataarein

33-38 Q7 kilograms.)
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How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven b
40-40 Q9 someone else?y ? d
1 Never 73 31
2 Rarely 120 52
3 Sometimes 242 10.2
4 Most of the time 619 258
5 Always 1,323 55.7
Missing 21
a1-41 Q10 During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or
other vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol ?
1 0times 1,941 81.3
2 1ltime 189 7.7
3 2 or 3times 145 6.1
4 4 or 5times 40 17
5 6 or more times 76 32
Missing 7
42-42 Q11 During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other
vehicle when you had been drinking alcohol ?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the 1,176 49.4
past 30 days
2 0times 985 46.8
3 1ltime 41 21
4 2 or 3times 20 1.0
5 4 or 5times 7 0.3
6 6 or more times 8 04
Missing 161
43-43 Q12 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail
while driving a car or other vehicle?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the 1,179 49.3
past 30 days
2 0 days 775 35.7
3 1or2days 113 57
4 3to5days 56 2.7
5 6to 9 days 34 17
6 10 to 19 days 36 19
7 20 to 29 days 20 11
8 All 30 days 39 20
Missing 146
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46-46 Q15 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry aweapon
such as agun, knife, or club on school property?
1 0 days 2,243 93.8
2 1 day 61 3.0
3 2 or 3days 17 0.8
4 4 or 5 days 10 04
5 6 or more days 49 21
Missing 18
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school
47-47 Q16 because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or
from school ?
1 0 days 2,217 93.1
2 1 day 85 4.0
3 2 or 3days 36 15
4 4 or 5 days 11 05
5 6 or more days 19 0.8
Missing 30
During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened
48-48 Q17 or injured you with aweapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school
property?
1 0times 2,243 93.3
2 1ltime 75 35
3 2 or 3times 38 16
4 4 or 5times 12 05
5 6 or 7 times 9 04
6 8 or 9times 5 0.2
7 10 or 11 times 1 0.1
8 12 or more times 13 05
Missing 2
49-49 Q18 Egrr]ltr’;g the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
1 0times 1,958 81.6
2 1ltime 244 104
3 2 or 3times 108 4.5
4 4 or 5times 34 13
5 6 or 7 times 19 0.8
6 8 or 9times 9 04
7 10 or 11 times 4 0.2
8 12 or more times 16 0.7
Missing 6
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5-52 Q21 Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse
when you did not want to?
1 Yes 175 7.8
2 No 2,070 92.2
Missing 153
53.53 Q22 During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the 990 42.6
past 12 months
2 0times 1,218 52.8
3 1ltime 49 20
4 2 or 3times 30 12
5 4 or 5times 16 0.7
6 6 or more times 15 0.6
Missing 80
During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
54-54 Q23 dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did
not want to do?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the 938 42.3
past 12 months
2 0times 1,124 51.1
3 1ltime 76 34
4 2 or 3times 45 18
5 4 or 5times 12 0.6
6 6 or more times 19 0.8
Missing 184
During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school
55-55 Q24 property?
1 Yes 447 18.6
2 No 1,932 814
Missing 19
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56-56 Q25 Eljﬂ:gg ?the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically
1 Yes 338 13.9
2 No 2,039 86.1
Missing 21
During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless
57-57 Q26 almost every day for two weeks or morein arow that you stopped
doing some usual activities?
1 Yes 634 26.6
2 No 1,718 73.4
Missing 46
During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider
o8-58 Q27 attempting suicide?
1 Yes 327 134
2 No 2,034 86.6
Missing 37
60-60 Q29 During ;he past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt
suicide?
1 0times 2,156 92.1
2 1ltime 111 4.6
3 2 or 3times 52 2.2
4 4 or 5times 13 05
5 6 or more times 14 0.6
Missing 52
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke
64-64 Q33 cigarettes?
1 0 days 2,141 89.7
2 1or2days 108 4.6
3 3to5days 37 19
4 6to 9 days 23 1.0
5 10 to 19 days 29 11
6 20 to 29 days 11 05
7 All 30 days 30 12
Missing 19




2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other
7373 Q42 than afew s psy‘? Y Y
1 | have never had adrink of alcohol other than a 1,160 48.8
few sips
2 8 years old or younger 86 35
3 9or 10 yearsold 57 25
4 11 or 12 yearsold 117 4.6
5 13 or 14 yearsold 404 17.3
6 15 or 16 yearsold 464 19.6
7 17 yearsold or older 80 3.7
Missing 30
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one
74-14 Q43 drink of dlcohol? yEys Aty
1 0 days 1,566 69.8
2 1or2days 351 16.3
3 3to5days 154 6.8
4 6to 9 days 87 41
5 10to 19 days 39 17
6 20to 29 days 11 0.5
7 All 30 days 16 0.7
Missing 174
75.75 Q44 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 5 or more
drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple of hours?
1 0 days 2,023 86.0
2 1 day 141 6.1
3 2 days 77 3.0
4 3to5days 62 2.8
5 6to 9 days 23 12
6 10to 19 days 8 0.3
7 20 or more days 12 05
Missing 52
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77.77 Q46 (Ijjrl;:: Ir(1g the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you
1 I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 1,571 69.7
2 | bought it in a store such as aliquor store, 68 3.6
conveni_ence store, supermarket, discount store, or
gas station
3 | bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 14 0.6
4 I bought it at a public event such as a concert or 7 0.3
sporting event
5 | gave someone else money to buy it for me 135 6.4
6 Someone gave it to me 219 10.1
7 | took it from a store or family member 81 34
8 | got it some other way 140 59
Missing 163
78-78 Q47 During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?
1 0times 1,494 64.6
2 1or2times 155 6.7
3 3to9times 185 7.9
4 10 to 19 times 99 4.6
5 20to 39 times 92 4.2
6 40 to 99 times 83 35
7 100 or more times 185 84
Missing 105
79-79 Q48 How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
1 | have never tried marijuana 1,497 64.4
2 8 years old or younger 31 13
3 9or 10 yearsold 26 11
4 11 or 12 yearsold 79 34
5 13 or 14 yearsold 321 139
6 15 or 16 yearsold 294 131
7 17 yearsold or older 58 2.8
Missing 92
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80-80 Q49 During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
1 0times 1,865 79.6
2 1or2times 173 75
3 3to9times 120 54
4 10 to 19 times 64 2.6
5 20to 39 times 36 17
6 40 or more times 71 31
Missing 69
81-81 Q50 During your life, how many times have you used any form of
cocaine, including powder, crack, or freebase?
1 0times 2,254 95.4
2 1or2times 52 2.2
3 3to9times 22 1.0
4 10 to 19 times 12 05
5 20to 39 times 4 0.2
6 40 or more times 16 0.6
Missing 38
During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed
82-82 Q51 the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or spraysto
get high?
1 0times 2,202 93.7
2 1or2times 84 36
3 3to9times 32 13
4 10 to 19 times 13 05
5 20to 39 times 6 03
6 40 or more times 18 0.7
Missing 43
83.83 Q52 During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?
1 0times 2,294 97.8
2 1or2times 23 0.9
3 3to9times 8 04
4 10 to 19 times 7 0.3
5 20to 39 times 6 0.2
6 40 or more times 10 04
Missing 50
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84-84 Q53 During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines
(also called speed, crystal, crank, or ice)?
1 0times 2,270 97.0
2 1or2times 27 12
3 3to9times 14 0.6
4 10 to 19 times 7 0.3
5 20to 39 times 8 04
6 40 or more times 12 04
Missing 60
85-85 Q54 I\D/ILIJDnl\r/]I?A ))/gur life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called
1 0times 2,243 95.4
2 1or2times 58 25
3 3to9times 23 0.9
4 10 to 19 times 11 05
5 20to 39 times 5 0.2
6 40 or more times 15 05
Missing 43
During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana
86-86 Q55 (also called K2, Spice, fake weed, King Kong, Y ucatan Fire, Skunk,
or Moon Rocks)?
1 0times 2,189 93.3
2 1or2times 102 4.3
3 3to9times 20 1.0
4 10 to 19 times 11 04
5 20to 39 times 6 0.2
6 40 or more times 17 0.7
Missing 53
During your life, how many times have you taken a prescription drug
88-88 Q57 (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin, codeine, Adderal, Ritalin, or
Xanax) without a doctor's prescription?
1 0times 2,063 88.0
2 1or2times 141 5.8
3 3to9times 67 2.8
4 10 to 19 times 38 18
5 20to 39 times 20 0.8
6 40 or more times 20 0.8
Missing 49
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89-89 Q58 During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject
any illegal drug into your body?
1 0times 2,295 98.0
2 1ltime 25 12
3 2 or moretimes 20 0.9
Missing 58
90-90 Q59 During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?
1 Yes 662 285
2 No 1,662 715
Missing 74
91-91 Q60 Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
1 Yes 655 33.0
2 No 1,360 67.0
Missing 383
92-92 Q61 :—II r?]veVOOId were you when you had sexua intercourse for the first
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 1,354 66.8
2 11 years old or younger 35 17
3 12 yearsold 22 1.0
4 13 yearsold 60 31
5 14 yearsold 138 6.5
6 15 yearsold 188 9.2
7 16 yearsold 136 7.3
8 17 yearsold or older 78 44
Missing 387
During your life, with how many people have you had sexual
93-93 Q62 intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 1,359 67.2
2 1 person 313 15.3
3 2 people 137 7.2
4 3 people 84 4.2
5 4 people 27 14
6 5 people 25 14
7 6 or more people 68 34
Missing 385
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During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have
94-94 Q63 sexual intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 1,359 67.1
2 | have had sexual intercourse, but not during the 201 9.5
past 3 months
3 1 person 376 195
4 2 people 46 2.3
5 3 people 13 0.8
6 4 people 6 0.2
7 5 people 0 0.0
8 6 or more people 12 0.6
Missing 385
Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse
95-95 Q64 the last time?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 1,337 67.0
2 Yes 134 6.9
3 No 513 26.1
Missing 414
The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use
96-96 Q65 acondom?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 1,354 67.9
2 Yes 3% 20.1
3 No 238 121
Missing 412
97-97 Q66 The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you
or your partner use to prevent pregnancy?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 1,354 68.2
2 No method was used to prevent pregnancy 85 4.3
3 Birth control pills 138 7.2
4 Condoms 297 154
5 An 1UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant 17 1.0
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon)
6 A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as 8 04
Ortho Evra), or birth control ring (such as
NuvaRing)
7 Withdrawal or some other method 60 2.7
8 Not sure 17 0.8
Missing 422

12
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98-98 Q67 During your life, with whom have you had sexual contact?
1 | have never had sexual contact 1,063 50.0
2 Females 503 24.8
3 Males 445 21.2
4 Females and males 86 39
Missing 301
99-99 Q68 Which of the following best describes you?
1 Heterosexual (straight) 1,907 86.2
2 Gay or leshian 63 31
3 Bisexual 144 6.4
4 Not sure 90 4.2
Missing 194
100-100 Q69 How do you describe your weight?
1 Very underweight 85 41
2 Slightly underweight 297 13.0
3 About the right weight 1,212 52.9
4 Slightly overweight 592 25.2
5 Very overweight 114 4.8
Missing 98
101-101 Q70 Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?
1 Lose weight 1,102 47.2
2 Gain weight 350 15.8
3 Stay the same weight 405 18.2
4 | am not trying to do anything about my weight 449 18.8
Missing 92

During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit

102-102 Q71 juices such as orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?
1 I did not drink 100% fruit juice during the past 7 594 26.9
days
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 914 38.8
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 320 14.0
4 1 time per day 186 7.7
5 2 times per day 138 6.1
6 3 times per day 71 3.0
7 4 or more times per day 74 35

Missing 101
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103-103 Q72 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?
1 I did not eat fruit during the past 7 days 264 12.0
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 729 31.9
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 502 21.3
4 1 time per day 302 12.7
5 2 times per day 262 11.8
6 3 times per day 127 54
7 4 or more times per day 103 49
Missing 109
104-104 Q73 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?
1 | did not eat green salad during the past 7 days 820 36.0
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 931 40.2
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 294 12.8
4 1 time per day 163 7.2
5 2 times per day 41 19
6 3 times per day 16 0.6
7 4 or more times per day 29 13
Missing 104
105-105 Q74 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes?
1 | did not eat potatoes during the past 7 days 751 331
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 1,175 51.0
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 233 10.0
4 1 time per day 76 32
5 2 times per day 23 0.9
6 3 times per day 12 05
7 4 or more times per day 24 12
Missing 104
106-106 Q75 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?
1 | did not eat carrots during the past 7 days 1,165 50.2
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 807 35.7
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 175 79
4 1 time per day 7 34
5 2 times per day 25 11
6 3 times per day 14 0.7
7 4 or more times per day 20 1.0
Missing 115
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other
107-107 Q76 vegetables?
1 | did not eat other vegetables during the past 7 405 17.8
days
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 766 33.0
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 552 24.2
4 1 time per day 292 133
5 2 times per day 174 75
6 3 times per day 53 20
7 4 or more times per day 46 2.2
Missing 110
108-108 Q77 During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle,
or glass of soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite?
1 I did not drink soda or pop during the past 7 days 766 33.6
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 936 41.0
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 293 135
4 1 time per day 98 4.3
5 2 times per day 80 35
6 3 times per day 44 21
7 4 or more times per day 46 21
Missing 135
110-110 Q79 During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?
1 0 days 307 134
2 1 day 182 84
3 2 days 234 10.5
4 3days 207 10.0
5 4 days 145 58
6 5 days 176 7.6
7 6 days 166 7.0
8 7 days 851 374
Missing 130

15
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111-111 Q80 During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically
active for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day?
1 0 days 306 14.3
2 1 day 162 74
3 2 days 240 10.1
4 3days 254 115
5 4 days 247 114
6 5 days 258 111
7 6 days 203 89
8 7 days 563 253
Missing 165
112-112 Q81 On an average school day, how many hours do you watch TV?
1 | do not watch TV on an average school day 500 219
2 Lessthan 1 hour per day 483 21.8
3 1 hour per day 387 16.9
4 2 hours per day 387 175
5 3 hours per day 241 10.8
6 4 hours per day 106 4.8
7 5 or more hours per day 133 6.3
Missing 161
On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or
113-113 Q82 \(;,Vo(;plfgter games or use a computer for something that is not school
1 | do not play video or computer games or use a 447 201
computer for something that is not school work
2 Lessthan 1 hour per day 346 15.7
3 1 hour per day 260 12.0
4 2 hours per day 317 144
5 3 hours per day 278 12.2
6 4 hours per day 171 7.4
7 5 or more hours per day 399 18.3
Missing 180

16
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In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do
114-114 Q83 you go to ?J%ysi cal educati)(l)n (PE) classes?’ Vo
1 0 days 794 37.7
2 1 day 152 7.3
3 2 days 521 20.7
4 3days 336 15.0
5 4 days 165 7.8
6 5 days 253 115
Missing 177
116-116 Q85 Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS?
1 Yes 215 10.3
2 No 1,503 72.6
3 Not sure 359 17.1
Missing 321
When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
117-117 Q86 cleaning, or other dentalywork‘? P ’
1 During the past 12 months 1,775 80.8
2 Between 12 and 24 months ago 200 9.0
3 More than 24 months ago 7 34
4 Never 34 15
5 Not sure 122 53
Missing 190
119-119 Q88 On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?
1 4 or less hours 219 10.5
2 5 hours 335 155
3 6 hours 584 26.8
4 7 hours 595 27.4
5 8 hours 335 154
6 9 hours 69 31
7 10 or more hours 30 14
Missing 231

17
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120-120 Q89 sDclrjlr(I) (r;lg?the past 12 months, how would you describe your gradesin
1 Mostly A's 852 355
2 Mostly B's 971 404
3 Mostly C's 351 15.0
4 Mostly D's 69 3.0
5 Mostly F's 24 10
6 None of these grades 12 0.5
7 Not sure 106 4.6
Missing 13
121-121 Q90 How do you describe your health in general ?
1 Excellent 493 216
2 Very good 975 40.6
3 Good 704 29.1
4 Fair 174 7.3
5 Poor 31 14
Missing 21
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you talk on a cell
122-122 Qa1 phonegwhilg driving zycér or other ver){i c@é Y
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the 1,245 49.8
past 30 days
2 0 days 802 355
3 1or2days 151 6.9
4 3to5days 69 33
5 6to 9 days 42 19
6 10 to 19 days 25 11
7 20 to 29 days 10 05
8 All 30 days 20 11
Missing 34

18
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
123-123 Q92 dating or going out with purposely try to control you or emotionally
hurt you?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the 1,017 43.0
past 12 months
2 0times 937 40.0
3 1ltime 150 6.1
4 2 or 3times 113 4.9
5 4 or 5times 48 2.2
6 6 or more times 94 38
Missing 39
During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing
124-124 Q93 or name calling because of your weight, size, or physical
appearance?
1 Yes 587 24.3
2 No 1,779 75.7
Missing 32
During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing
125-125 Q94 or name calling because someone thought you were gay, lesbian, or
bisexual ?
1 Yes 211 9.1
2 No 2,070 90.9
Missing 117
During the past 12 months, how many times did you do something to
126-126 Q95 purposely hurt yourself without wanting to die, such as cutting or
burning yourself on purpose?
1 0times 1,938 815
2 1ltime 197 84
3 2 or 3times 121 5.0
4 4 or 5times 29 11
5 6 or more times 97 4.0
Missing 16
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When you feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or anxious, how often do
127-127 Q% you get the kind of help you need?
1 | do not feel sad, empty, hopeless, angry, or 782 325
anxious
2 Never 447 19.0
3 Rarely 366 15.3
4 Sometimes 378 16.1
5 Most of the time 264 11.3
6 Always 141 59
Missing 20
During your life, how many times have you taken an
128-128 Q97 over-the-counter drug to get high?
1 0times 2,162 93.7
2 1or2times 79 32
3 3to9times 39 15
4 10 to 19 times 18 0.7
5 20to 39 times 4 0.2
6 40 or more times 14 0.6
Missing 82
During the past 12 months, how many times did you attend school
129-129 Q98 under the influence of alcohol or other illegal drugs, such as
marijuana or cocaine?
1 0times 2,042 86.7
2 1or2times 133 5.8
3 3to9times 86 4.1
4 10 to 19 times 29 11
5 20to 39 times 18 0.8
6 40 or more times 36 15
Missing 54
How many times have you been pregnant or gotten someone
130-130 Q99 pregnant?
1 0times 2,105 95.5
2 1ltime 42 22
3 2 or moretimes 25 1.0
4 Not sure 27 13
Missing 199

20
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a bottle or

131-131 Q100 glass of plain water?
1 I did not drink water during the past 7 days 112 5.0
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 240 109
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 290 13.0
4 1 time per day 197 8.3
5 2 times per day 362 158
6 3 times per day 412 18.1
7 4 or more times per day 641 28.9

Missing 144

During the past 7 days, on how many days did you et at least one

132-132 Q101 meal v%ith y%ur fam??ly’} i Y
1 0 days 324 144
2 1 day 203 9.4
3 2 days 182 7.9
4 3days 205 9.3
5 4 days 195 9.2
6 5 days 237 10.6
7 6 days 169 71
8 7 days 735 32.0

Missing 148

During the past 7 days, on how many days did you do exercisesto

133-133 Q102 ﬁtfrt?ﬂgghen or tone your muscles, such as push-ups, sit-ups, or weight
1 0 days 641 29.5
2 1 day 265 118
3 2 days 254 10.9
4 3days 295 12.7
5 4 days 213 9.2
6 5 days 212 9.2
7 6 days 107 4.7
8 7 days 267 121

Missing 144
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Do any of your classroom teachers provide short physical activity
134-134 Q103 breaks during regular class time?
1 Yes 265 11.8
2 No 1,905 88.2
Missing 228
When was the last time you saw a doctor or nurse for a check-up or
135135 Q104 physical exam when you were not sick or injured?
1 During the past 12 months 1,752 78.9
2 Between 12 and 24 months ago 254 115
3 More than 24 months ago 57 24
4 Never 33 15
5 Not sure 121 56
Missing 181
136-136 Q105 During the past 12 months, did you see a doctor, nurse, or counselor
about stress, depression, or problems with your emotions?
1 Yes 488 228
2 No 1,592 72.0
3 Not sure 115 52
Missing 203
During the past 12 months, did you suffer ablow or jolt to your head
while playing with a sports team (either during a game or during
137-137 Q106 practice) which caused you to get "knocked out", or have memory
problems, double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure" in the
head, or nausea or vomiting?
1 | did not play on a sports team during the past 12 603 27.3
months
2 Yes 313 14.6
3 No 1,205 54.9
4 Not sure 70 32
Missing 207
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Have you ever had the HPV vaccine, a vaccine to prevent human
138-138 Q107 papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the cervical cancer
vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL)?
1 Yes 971 47.7
2 No 462 21.3
3 Not sure 661 310
Missing 304
Have you ever been told by adoctor or nurse that you had a sexuall
139-139 Q108 transitted disenee (STD)’)?/ Y Y
1 Yes 81 38
2 No 1,938 93.6
3 Not sure 58 27
Missing 321
140-140 Q109 Have you ever been taught about AIDS or HIV infection in school ?
1 Yes 1,792 86.7
2 No 231 10.9
3 Not sure 50 23
Missing 325
141-141 Q110 Have you ever been taught in school about birth control methods?
1 Yes 1,493 71.7
2 No 434 22.1
3 Not sure 121 6.2
Missing 350
On how many of the past 7 days did you take part in organized after
142-142 Q111 schooal, eyening, or weekepd a(;tivities (such as school -clubs s.ports;
community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama;
church; or other supervised activities)?
1 0 days 771 343
2 1 day 237 113
3 2 days 224 10.1
4 3days 213 9.9
5 4 days 132 6.2
6 5 days 228 9.9
7 6 days 164 81
8 7 days 212 10.2
Missing 217

23



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Do you agree or disagree that your family loves you and gives you
143-143 Q112 help and support when you need it?
1 Strongly agree 1,135 525
2 Agree 707 325
3 Not sure 189 91
4 Disagree 85 38
5 Strongly disagree 48 21
Missing 234
How often do your parents or other adultsin your family ask where
144-144 Q113 you are going or with whom you will be?
1 Never 127 6.2
2 Rarely 173 81
3 Sometimes 219 10.1
4 Most of the time 543 249
5 Always 1,097 50.8
Missing 239
During the past 12 months, did you ever live away from your parents
145-145 Q114 or guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or were
abandoned?
1 Yes 170 8.0
2 No 1,967 92.0
Missing 261
146-146 Q115 During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?
1 In my parent's or guardian's home 2,029 93.6
2 With friends, family, or other people because my 46 21
parents or | lost our home or cannot afford
housing
3 In amotel or hotel 26 15
4 In a shelter or emergency housing 16 0.8
5 In acar, park, campground, or other public place 14 0.7
6 I moved from place to place 9 04
7 Somewhere else 15 0.8
Missing 243
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
On aschool day, how many hours do you usually spend after school
147-147 Q116 without an adult present?
1 0 hours 381 174
2 L ess than one hour 365 17.0
3 1 hour 274 12.2
4 2 hours 367 17.1
5 3 hours 304 14.3
6 4 hours 187 9.2
7 5 or more hours 265 12.8
Missing 255
148-148 Q117 sDclrjlr(I) (r;lg?the past 30 days, on how many school days did you not go to
1 0 days 1,320 60.2
2 1or2days 554 26.4
3 3to5days 167 7.9
4 6to 9 days 64 32
5 10 or more days 47 2.3
Missing 246
Isthere at least one teacher or other adult in your school that you can
149-149 Q118 talk to if you have a problem?
1 Yes 1,419 67.2
2 No 439 20.3
3 Not sure 278 125
Missing 262
Areyou receiving specia education services as part of an individual
150-150 Q119 education plan or IEP?
1 Yes 202 9.9
2 No 1,744 815
3 Not sure 184 8.6
Missing 268
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
How likely isit that you will complete a post high school program
151-151 Q120 such as avocationa training program, military service, community
college, or 4-year college?
1 Definitely will not 177 8.1
2 Probably will not 164 7.6
3 Probably will 419 191
4 Definitely will 1,186 56.4
5 Not sure 200 8.8
Missing 252
During the past 12 months, how many times did you gamble for
152-152 Q121 money Or POSsessions?
1 0times 1,618 78.6
2 1to5times 319 15.9
3 6to 15 times 64 31
4 16 to 25 times 15 0.8
5 26 or more times 28 16
Missing 354
Percentage of students who rarely or never wore a seat belt (when
186-186 QN9 riding in a car driven by someone else)
1 Yes 193 83
2 No 2,184 91.7
Missing 21
Percentage of students who rode with adriver who had been drinking
187-187 QN10 alcohol (in acar or other vehicle one or more times during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 450 18.7
2 No 1,941 81.3
Missing 7
Percentage of students who drove when drinking alcohol (one or
188-188 ON11 more times during the 30 days before the survey, among students
who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 76 74
2 No 985 92.6
Missing 1,337

26



2015 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Connecticut High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or
189-189 ON12 other vehicle (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 298 29.6
2 No 775 70.4
Missing 1,325
Percentage of students who carried a weapon on school property
192-192 QN15 (such asagun, knife, or club on at least 1 day during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 137 6.2
2 No 2,243 93.8
Missing 18
Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt
193-193 QN16 unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 151 6.9
2 No 2,217 93.1
Missing 30
Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with aweapon
194-194 QN17 on school property (such as agun, knife, or club one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 153 6.7
2 No 2,243 93.3
Missing 2
Percentage of students who were in a physical fight (one or more
195195 QN18 times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 434 184
2 No 1,958 81.6
Missing 6
Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have
198-198 QN21 sexual intercourse (when they did not want to)
1 Yes 175 7.8
2 No 2,070 92.2
Missing 153
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey, including
199-199 QN22 being hit, dammed into something, or injured with an object or
weapon on purpose by someone they were dating or going out with
among students who dated or went out with someone during the 12
months before the survey)
1 Yes 110 8.0
2 No 1,218 92.0
Missing 1,070
Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (one
or more times during the 12 months before the survey, including
200-200 ON23 kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual
intercourse when they did not want to by someone they were dating
or going out with among students who dated or went out with
someone during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 152 115
2 No 1,124 88.5
Missing 1,122
Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (during
201-201 QN24 the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 447 18.6
2 No 1,932 814
Missing 19
Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (including
202-202 QN25 being bullied through e-mail, chat rooms, instant messaging,
websites, or texting during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 338 13.9
2 No 2,039 86.1
Missing 21
Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for
203-203 QN26 2 or more weeks in arow so that they stopped doing some usual
activities during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 634 26.6
2 No 1,718 73.4
Missing 46
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide
204-204 QN27 (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 327 134
2 No 2,034 86.6
Missing 37
Percentage of students who attempted suicide (one or more times
206-206 QN29 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 190 7.9
2 No 2,156 92.1
Missing 52
Percentage of studentswho currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1
210-210 QN33 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 238 10.3
2 No 2,141 89.7
Missing 19
Percentage of students who drank alcohol before age 13 years (for
219-219 QN42 the first time other than afew sips)
1 Yes 260 10.6
2 No 2,108 89.4
Missing 30
Percentage of studentswho currently drank alcohol (at least one
220-220 QN43 drink of alcohol on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 658 30.2
2 No 1,566 69.8
Missing 174
Percentage of students who drank five or more drinks of alcohol in a
221-221 QN44 row (within a couple of hourson at least 1 day during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 323 14.0
2 No 2,023 86.0
Missing 52
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who usually obtained the alcohol they drank
223-223 QN46 by someone giving it to them (among students who currently drank
alcohol)
1 Yes 217 34.0
2 No 433 66.0
Missing 1,748
Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times
224-224 QN47 during their life)
1 Yes 799 35.4
2 No 1,494 64.6
Missing 105
Percentage of students who tried marijuana before age 13 years (for
25225 QN48 the first time)
1 Yes 136 58
2 No 2,170 94.2
Missing 92
Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more
226-226 QN49 times during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 464 20.4
2 No 1,865 79.6
Missing 69
Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine,
227-227 QN50 such as powder, crack, or freebase, one or more times during their
life)
1 Yes 106 4.6
2 No 2,254 95.4
Missing 38
Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue,
228-228 QN51 breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or
spraysto get high, one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 153 6.3
2 No 2,202 93.7
Missing 43
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage

Percentage of studentswho ever used heroin (also called "smack,"

229-229 QN52 "junk," or "Chinawhite," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 54 22
2 No 2,294 97.8
Missing 50
Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also
230-230 QN53 called "speed,” "crystal," "crank," or "ice," one or more times during
their life)
1 Yes 68 3.0
2 No 2,270 97.0
Missing 60
Percentage of students who ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA,"
231-231 QN54 one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 112 4.6
2 No 2,243 95.4
Missing 43
Percentage of students who ever used synthetic marijuana (also
232-232 QN55 called "K2", "Spice", "fake weed", "King Kong", "Y ucatan Fire",
"Skunk", or "Moon Rocks', one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 156 6.7
2 No 2,189 93.3
Missing 53
Percentage of students who ever took prescription drugs without a
234934 QN57 doctor's prescription (such as OxyContin, Percocet, Vicodin,
codeine, Adderall, Ritalin, or Xanax, one or more times during their
life)
1 Yes 286 12.0
2 No 2,063 88.0
Missing 49
Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a
235-235 QN58 needleto inject any illegal drug into their body one or more times
during their life)
1 Yes 45 20
2 No 2,295 98.0
Missing 58
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Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
236-236 ON59 Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal
drug on school property (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 662 285
2 No 1,662 715
Missing 74
237-237 QN60 Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse
1 Yes 655 33.0
2 No 1,360 67.0
Missing 383
Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse before age 13
238-238 QN61 years (for the first time)
1 Yes 57 2.7
2 No 1,954 97.3
Missing 387
Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more
239-239 QN62 persons (during their life)
1 Yes 120 6.2
2 No 1,893 93.8
Missing 385
Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (sexua
240-240 QN63 intercourse with at least one person during the 3 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 453 233
2 No 1,560 76.7
Missing 385
Percentage of students who drank acohol or used drugs before last
241-241 QN64 sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually
active)
1 Yes 99 224
2 No 349 77.6
Missing 1,950
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
242-242 QNG5 Percentage of students who used a condom (during last sexual
intercourse among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 258 59.4
2 No 180 40.6
Missing 1,960
Percentage of students who used birth control pills (before last sexual
243-243 QN66 intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were currently
sexually active)
1 Yes 115 26.8
2 No 318 73.2
Missing 1,965
Percentage of students who described themselves as dlightly or very
246-246 QN69 overweight
1 Yes 706 30.0
2 No 1,594 70.0
Missing 98
247-247 QN70 Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight
1 Yes 1,102 47.2
2 No 1,204 52.8
Missing 92
Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit
248-248 QN71 juices one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 594 26.9
2 No 1,703 73.1
Missing 101
Percentage of studentswho did not eat fruit (one or more times
249-249 QN72 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 264 12.0
2 No 2,025 88.0
Missing 109
Percentage of students who did not eat salad (during the 7 days
250-250 QN73 before the survey)
1 Yes 820 36.0
2 No 1,474 64.0
Missing 104
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who did not eat potatoes (during the 7 days
251-251 QN74 before the survey)
1 Yes 751 331
2 No 1,543 66.9
Missing 104
Percentage of studentswho did not eat carrots (during the 7 days
252-252 QN75 before the survey)
1 Yes 1,165 50.2
2 No 1,118 498
Missing 115
Percentage of studentswho did not eat other vegetables (during the 7
253-253 QN76 days before the survey)
1 Yes 405 17.8
2 No 1,883 82.2
Missing 110
Percentage of studentswho did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of
254-254 QN77 soda or pop (not including diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 766 33.6
2 No 1,497 66.4
Missing 135
Percentage of students who did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days
256-256 QN9 before the survey)
1 Yes 307 134
2 No 1,961 86.6
Missing 130
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60
257057 QN80 minutes per day on 5 or more days (doing any kind of physical
activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,024 453
2 No 1,209 54.7
Missing 165
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Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who watched television 3 or more hours per
258-258 QN81 day (on an average school day)
1 Yes 480 21.9
2 No 1,757 78.1
Missing 161
Percentage of students who played video or computer games or used
259-259 QN82 acomputer 3 or more hours per day (for something that was not
school work on an average school day)
1 Yes 848 37.8
2 No 1,370 62.2
Missing 180
260-260 ON83 Percentage of students who attended physical education classeson 1
or more days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 1,427 62.3
2 No 794 37.7
Missing 177
Percentage of students who were ever tested for HIV (not including
262-262 QN85 tests done when donating blood)
1 Yes 215 10.3
2 No 1,862 89.7
Missing 321
Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam,
263-263 QN86 teeth cleaning, or other dental work during the 12 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 1,775 80.8
2 No 433 19.2
Missing 190
Percentage of students who had 8 or more hours of sleep (on an
265-265 QN&8s8 average school night)
1 Yes 434 19.9
2 No 1,733 80.1
Missing 231
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who made mostly A'sor B'sin school
266-266 QN89 (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 1,823 75.9
2 No 562 24.1
Missing 13
Percentage of students who described their health as excellent or
267-267 QN90 very good
1 Yes 1,468 62.2
2 No 909 37.8
Missing 21
Percentage of students who talked on a cell phone while driving (on
268-268 QN91 at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey, among students
who drove acar or other vehicle)
1 Yes 317 29.4
2 No 802 70.6
Missing 1,279
Percentage of students who reported someone they were dating or
going out with purposely tried to control them or emotionally hurt
them one or more times (such things as being told who they could
269-269 QN92 and could not spend time with, being humiliated in front of others, or
being threatened if they did not do what they wanted, among
students who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 405 29.8
2 No 937 70.2
Missing 1,056
Percentage of students who have been the victim of teasing or name
270-270 QN93 calling because of their weight, size, or physical appearance (during
the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 587 24.3
2 No 1,779 75.7
Missing 32
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who have been the victim of teasing or name
271-271 QN94 calling because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual
(during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 211 9.1
2 No 2,070 90.9
Missing 117
Percentage of students who did something to purposely hurt
272972 QN95 themsel ves without wanting to die (such as cutting or burning
themselves on purpose one or more times during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 444 185
2 No 1,938 815
Missing 16
Percentage of students who most of the time or always get the kind
273-273 QN96 of help they need (among students who report having felt sad, empty,
hopeless, angry, or anxious)
1 Yes 405 254
2 No 1,191 74.6
Missing 802
Percentage of students who have taken over-the-counter drugs to get
214-274 QN97 high (one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 154 6.3
2 No 2,162 93.7
Missing 82
Percentage of students who attended school under the influence of
275-275 QN98 alcohol or other illegal drugs (such as marijuanaor cocaine, one or
more times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 302 133
2 No 2,042 86.7
Missing 54
Percentage of students who have been pregnant or gotten someone
276-276 QN99 pregnant (one or more times)
1 Yes 67 32
2 No 2,132 96.8
Missing 199
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Percentage of studentswho did not drink a bottle or glass of plain

277-277 QN100 water (including tap, bottled, and unflavored sparkling water, during
the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 112 5.0
2 No 2,142 95.0
Missing 144
Percentage of students who ate at least one meal with their family
218-278 QN101 (on three or more days during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,541 68.2
2 No 709 318
Missing 148
Percentage of students who did exercises to strengthen or tone their
279-279 QN102 muscles (such as push-ups, sit-ups, or weight lifting, on three or
more days during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,094 47.8
2 No 1,160 52.2
Missing 144
Percentage of students who reported that some of their classroom
280-280 QN103 teachers provide short physical activity breaks during regular class
time (not counting their physical education teacher)
1 Yes 265 118
2 No 1,905 88.2
Missing 228
Percentage of students who saw a doctor or nurse (for a check-up or
281-281 QN104 physical exam when they were not sick or injured during the 12
months before the survey)
1 Yes 1,752 789
2 No 465 21.1
Missing 181
Percentage of students who saw a doctor, nurse, or counselor about
282-282 QN105 stress, depression, or problems with their emotions (during the 12
months before the survey)
1 Yes 488 228
2 No 1,707 77.2
Missing 203
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L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who suffered ablow or jolt to their head while
playing with a sports team either during a game or during practice
283-283 ON106 (which caused them to get "knocked out”, have memory problems,
double or blurry vision, headaches or "pressure” in the head, or
nausea or vomiting one or more times, among students who played
on a sports team during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 313 20.0
2 No 1,275 80.0
Missing 810
Percentage of students who have had the HPV vaccine, avaccine to
284-284 QN107 prevent human papillomavirus or HPV infection (also called the
cervical cancer vaccine, HPV shot, or GARDASIL)
1 Yes 971 47.7
2 No 1,123 52.3
Missing 304
Percentage of students who have been told by a doctor or nurse that
285285 QN108 they had a sexually transmitted disease (STD)
1 Yes 81 38
2 No 1,996 96.2
Missing 321
Percentage of students who have been taught about AIDS or HIV
286-286 QN109 infection in school
1 Yes 1,792 86.7
2 No 281 133
Missing 325
Percentage of students who have been taught in school about birth
287-281 QN110 control methods
1 Yes 1,493 71.7
2 No 555 28.3
Missing 350
Percentage of studentswho took part in organized after school,
evening, or weekend activities (such as school clubs; sports;
288-288 ON111 community center groups, music, art, or dance lessons; drama;
church; or other supervised activities, on at least one day during the 7
days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,410 65.7
2 No 771 343
Missing 217
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Percentage of students who agree or strongly agree that their family

289-289 QN112 loves them and gives them help and support when they need it
1 Yes 1,842 85.0
2 No 322 15.0
Missing 234
Percentage of students who reported their parents or other adultsin
290-290 QN113 their family most of the time or always ask where they are going or
with whom they will be with
1 Yes 1,640 75.7
2 No 519 24.3
Missing 239
Percentage of studentswho ever lived away from their parents or
291-291 QN114 guardians because they were kicked out, ran away, or were
abandoned (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 170 8.0
2 No 1,967 92.0
Missing 261
Percentage of students who usually slept with friends, family, or
292-292 QN115 other people because their parents or they lost their home or could
not afford housing (during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 46 21
2 No 2,109 97.9
Missing 243
Percentage of students who usually spend four or more hours after
293-203 QN116 school without an adult present (on a school day)
1 Yes 452 22.0
2 No 1,691 78.0
Missing 255
Percentage of studentswho did not go to school 3 or more days (not
294-294 QN117 including days missed because they were sick, during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 278 134
2 No 1,874 86.6

Missing 246
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Percentage of students who reported there is at |east one teacher or
295295 QN118 other adult in their school that they can talk to if they have a problem
1 Yes 1,419 67.2
2 No 717 328
Missing 262
Percentage of students who are receiving specia education services
296-296 QN119 (as part of anindividual education plan or IEP)
1 Yes 202 9.9
2 No 1,928 90.1
Missing 268
Percentage of students who probably or definitely will complete a
297-297 QN120 post high school program (such as a vocational training program,
military service, community college, or 4-year college)
1 Yes 1,605 75.5
2 No 541 245
Missing 252
Percentage of students who gambled for money or possessions
298208 ON121 (including buying lottery tickets, betting money on team sports, or
play card games for money, one or more times during the 12 months
before the survey)
1 Yes 426 214
2 No 1,618 78.6
Missing 354
Percentage of students who currently frequently smoked cigarettes
350-350 QNFRCIG (on 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 41 17
2 No 2,338 98.3
Missing 19
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all
351-351 QNDAYCIG 30 days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 30 12
2 No 2,349 98.8
Missing 19
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Percentage of students who used an IUD (e.g., Mirena or ParaGard)
. or implant (e.g., Implanon or Nexplanon) (before last sexual
359-359 QNIUDIMP intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were currently
sexually active)
1 Yes 15 41
2 No 418 95.9
Missing 1,965
Percentage of students who used a shot (e.g., Depo-Provera), patch
. (e.g., OrthoEvra), or birth control ring (e.g., NuvaRing) (during last
360-360 QNSHPARG sexual intercourse among students who were currently sexually
active)
1 Yes 7 16
2 No 426 98.4
Missing 1,965
Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD or
) implant; or a shot, patch, or birth control ring (before last sexual
361-361 QNOTHHPL intercourse to prevent pregnancy among students who were currently
sexually active)
1 Yes 137 325
2 No 296 67.5
Missing 1,965
Percentage of students who used both a condom during and birth
: control pills; an IUD or implant; or ashot, patch, or birth control ring
362-362 QNDUALBC before last sexual intercourse (to prevent STD and pregnancy among
students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 49 111
2 No 381 88.9
Missing 1,968
Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent
363-363 QNBCNONE pregnancy (during last sexual intercourse among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 51 116
2 No 382 88.4
Missing 1,965
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Connecticut High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit
364-364 QNFRO juices (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 136 6.3
2 No 2,148 93.7
Missing 114
Percentage of studentswho ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one
365-365 QNFRL or more times per day (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,427 61.8
2 No 857 38.2
Missing 114
Percentage of studentswho ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two
366-366 QNFR2 or more times per day (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 687 30.5
2 No 1,597 69.5
Missing 114
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices three
367-367 QNFR3 or more times per day (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 403 18.1
2 No 1,881 81.9
Missing 114
Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad,
368-368 QNVEGO potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips],
carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 147 6.9
2 No 2,123 93.1
Missing 128
Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day
. (green salad, potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or
369-369 QNVEGL potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 1,476 64.8
2 No 794 35.2
Missing 128
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Connecticut High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day
. (green salad, potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or
370-370 QNVEG2 potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 649 28.7
2 No 1,621 71.3
Missing 128
Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per
) day (green salad, potatoes [excluding French fries, fried potatoes, or
3r1-3r1 QNVEG3 potato chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 289 12.8
2 No 1,981 87.2
Missing 128
Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
372-372 QNSODA1 pop one or more times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 268 119
2 No 1,995 88.1
Missing 135
Percentage of studentswho drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
373-373 QNSODA2 pop two or more times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 170 7.6
2 No 2,093 924
Missing 135
Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or
374-374 QNSODA3 pop three or more times per day (not including diet soda or diet pop,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 90 4.2
2 No 2,173 95.8
Missing 135
Percentage of students who ate breakfast on all 7 days (during the 7
378-378 QNBK7DAY days before the survey)
1 Yes 851 374
2 No 1,417 62.6
Missing 130
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of studentswho did not participate in at least 60 minutes
. of physical activity on at least 1 day (doing any kind of physical
379319 QNPAODAY activity that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard
some of the time during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 306 14.3
2 No 1,927 85.7
Missing 165
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60
. minutes per day on all 7 days (doing any kind of physical activity
380-380 QNPAZDAY that increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of
the time (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 563 253
2 No 1,670 74.7
Missing 165
Percentage of students who attended physical education classes on
381-381 QNDLYPE all 5 days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 253 115
2 No 1,968 88.5
Missing 177
Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of
385-385 QNWATER1 water (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,612 71.1
2 No 642 289
Missing 144
Percentage of students who drank two or more glasses per day of
386-386 QNWATER2 water (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,415 62.8
2 No 839 37.2
Missing 144
Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of
387-387 QNWATERS water (during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 1,053 47.0
2 No 1,201 53.0
Missing 144
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Codeand L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who were obese (>= 95th percentile for body
388-388 QNOBESE mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the
2000 CDC growth chart
1 Yes 283 12.3
2 No 1,966 87.7
Missing 149
Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but
389-389 QNOWT <95th percentile for body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific
reference data from the 2000 CDC growth chart
1 Yes 327 14.3
2 No 1,922 85.7
Missing 149
390-399 WEIGHT
400-402 STRATUM
403-408 PSU
409-413 BMIPCT
414-415 RACEETH
1 Am Indian / Alaska Native 12 0.3
2 Asian 102 2.8
3 Black or African American 198 13.0
4 Native Hawaiian/other PI 7 0.2
5 White 1,366 61.3
6 Hispanic/Latino 179 6.0
7 Multiple - Hispanic 367 13.2
8 Multiple - Non-Hispanic 114 32
Missing 53
416-418 Q60RIG
419-421 Q70RIG




